

No. 23-35294

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO, et al.,

Movants-Appellants,

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Washington

---

**BRIEF FOR FEDERAL APPELLEES**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

VANESSA R. WALDREF

*United States Attorney*

MICHAEL S. RAAB

DANA KAERSVANG

DANIEL WINIK

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7245  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 305-8849*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background .....	1
B. This Action And Related Litigation.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Movants Lack Standing To Challenge The Elimination Of The In-Person Dispensing Requirement .....	9
A. Because Movants Seek Distinct Relief, They Must Establish Standing Like Any Other Plaintiff.....	9
B. Movants Have Not Established Any Article III Injury .....	11
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Permissive Intervention .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	12
<i>Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine v. FDA</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 2023 WL 2825871 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 7, 2023).....	6 6
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>California v. Trump</i> , 963 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>California Department of Toxic Substances Control v. Jim Dobbas, Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 1078 (9th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Callahan v. Brookdale Senior Living Communities, Inc.</i> , 42 F.4th 1013 (9th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Danco Laboratories, LLC v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1075 (2023).....	6
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019).....	15
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	12
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023).....	11-12, 12
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 542 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12

*1199SEIU United Healthcare Workers East v. PSC Community Services*,  
597 F. Supp. 3d 557 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....15

*Oregon Prescription Drug Monitoring Program v. DEA*,  
860 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2017).....10

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*,  
630 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 15, 16

*Spangler v. Pasadena Board of Education*,  
552 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 15-16

*Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action*,  
480 U.S. 370 (1987) .....15

*Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.*,  
581 U.S. 433 (2017) ..... 7, 9, 10, 11, 15

*United States v. RaPower-3, LLC*,  
341 F.R.D. 311 (D. Utah 2022).....15

*United States v. Texas*,  
143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023)..... 13, 14

*Washington Environmental Council v. Bellon*,  
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013).....14

**Statutes:**

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act,  
21 U.S.C. § 301 *et seq.* ..... 1  
 21 U.S.C. § 321(p)..... 1  
 21 U.S.C. § 331 note.....2  
 21 U.S.C. § 355..... 1  
 21 U.S.C. § 355(b)..... 1  
 21 U.S.C. § 355(d)..... 1  
 21 U.S.C. § 355-1 ..... 1  
 21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(3) .....2  
 21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g)(4).....2  
 21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)(B) ..... 1

Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007,  
Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823.....1  
    tit. IX, § 901 .....1  
    tit. IX, § 909(b) .....2

**Regulations:**

21 C.F.R. § 314.50 .....1  
21 C.F.R. § 314.105(c).....1

**Rule:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) .....6
